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EMRSs ESTABLISHED IN THE COUNTRY


935 #  SHRI NARHARI AMIN:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs) are being established in the tribal areas across the country;

(b) whether these schools are being established as residential schools;

(c) the total number of the EMRSs being opened in the country; and

(d) the total number of such schools in the State of Gujarat, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE  FOR  TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA):

(a) to (d): Yes Sir. The Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs), were earlier funded under the program of Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution.   In
2018-19, the scheme was revamped as a Central Sector Scheme and Government decided to establish EMRSs in the blocks with more than 50% ST population and at least 20,000 ST population. These EMRSs are residential co-education schools wherein all the facilities are provided free of cost to provide quality upper primary, secondary, and senior secondary level education (Class 6th to 12th) to Scheduled Tribes (ST) students in remote areas to enable them to access the best opportunities in education and to bring them at par with the general population. The schools sanctioned earlier under Article 275(1) are also being upgraded under the  new scheme.   Ministry has set
the target of setting up 740 EMRSs across the country out of which 47 EMRSs are scheduled to be set up in the State of Gujarat. As on date, 41 EMRSs have been sanctioned in Gujarat and suitable land is being identified by the State Government in the remaining 6 blocks. Details of the EMRSs sanctioned in Gujarat is attached at Annexure.


 Annexure


Annexure as referred in part (a) to (d) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. #935 for 14.12.2022 raised by Shri Narhari Amin regarding "EMRSs established in the country"


EMRSs in Gujarat


S. N. District Block Village Year of sanction Functional Status
1.   Arvalli Bhiloda Shamalpur 1997-98 Functional
2.   Dang Ahwa Ahwa 1997-98 Functional
3.   Narmada Tilakwada Tilakwada 1997-98 Functional
4.   Surat Bardoli Mota 1997-98 Functional
5.   Navsari Bansda Bartad (Unai) 2001-02 Functional
6.   Valsad Kaprada Kaprada 2001-02 Functional
7.   Valsad Pardi Balda 2001-02 Functional
8.   Tapi Nizar Khodada 2003-04 Functional
9.   Banas Kantha Danta Ambaji 2007-08 Functional
10.   Dahod Dahod Kharedi 2007-08 Functional
11.   Panch Mahal Kalol Vejalpur 2007-08 Functional
12.   Arvalli Bhiloda Mandhari 2010-11 Functional
13.   Narmada

Nandod
(Garudeshwar)

Gora 2010-11 Functional

14.   Banas Kantha Palanpur Jagana 2011-12 Functional
15.   Dahod Dhanpur Lukhadiya 2011-12 Functional
16.   Dang Ahwa Saputara 2011-12 Functional
17.   Mahisagar Kadana Divada 2011-12 Functional
18.   Tapi Songadh Patharda 2011-12 Functional
19.   Tapi Vyara Indu 2011-12 Functional
20.   Vadodara Waghodia Waghodiya 2011-12 Functional
21.   Valsad Dharampur Dharanpur 2011-12 Functional
22.   Chhotaudepur Chhotaudepur Puniyavant 2013-14 Functional
23.   Sabar Kantha Poshina Chandrana 2015-16 Functional
24.   Bharuch Netrang Netrang 2016-17 Functional
25.   Chhotaudepur Nasvadi Linda 2017-18 Functional
26.   Narmada Sagbara Sagbara 2017-18 Functional
27.   Surat Mandavi Mandavi 2017-18 Functional
28.   Dahod Singvad Singvad 2018-19 (Old) Functional

29.   Banas Kantha Amirgadh Amigadh 2018-19 Functional
30.   Bharuch Jhagadia

Boridara
(Sarkari)

2018-19 Functional

31.   Tapi Uchchhal Kataswan  2018-19 Functional
32.   Chhotaudepur Kavant Kavant  2019-20 Functional
33.   Dahod Garbada Garbada 2019-20 Functional
34.   Mahisagar Santrampur Santrampur  2019-20 Functional
35.   Narmada Dediyapada Dediapada 2019-20 Functional


36.   Chhotaudepur Jetpur Pavi Undva 2021-22 Non Functional
37.   Dahod Jhalod Rajpur 2021-22 Non Functional
38.   Narmada Nandod Karantha 2021-22 Non Functional
39.   Sabar Kantha Vijaynagar Dholvani 2021-22 Non Functional
40.   Surat Umarpada Bilwan 2021-22 Non Functional
41.   Tapi Valod Dadariya 2021-22 Non Functional


*****

